ORIGINAL

LOAN NUMBER: SRF-C280-885-07-2

FINAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL REVOLVING LOAN FUND LOAN AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is executed by the STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Commission) acting through the DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Department) and the <u>CITY OF TUPELO</u>, existing as a local government or agency (Loan Recipient) under the laws of the State of Mississippi.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 49-17-81, et seq. Mississippi Code Annotated (1972), the Department is authorized to make loans to certain local government agencies to finance the construction of eligible pollution control projects; and

WHEREAS, the Loan Recipient has submitted a facilities plan and has made application for the financing of the Project, and the Department has determined that, based upon these submittals, such Project appears to meet all requirements for a loan;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Department loaning money to the Loan Recipient, in the principal amount and the covenants hereinafter set forth, it is agreed as follows:

ARTICLE I - DEFINITIONS

- 1.01. WORDS AND TERMS. Words and terms used herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Water Pollution Control Revolving Loan Fund Regulations and as set forth below:
 - (1) "Agreement" or "Loan Agreement" shall mean this Agreement, as amended.
 - (2) "Loan" shall mean the amount of money to be loaned pursuant to this Agreement.
 - (3) "Loan Repayment" shall mean the monthly payment due from the Loan Recipient to the Department, comprised of principal and interest.
 - (4) "Project" shall mean facilities funded under this Agreement as described in Article IX.

- (5) "Revenues" shall mean all income or earnings received by the Loan Recipient from the ownership or operation of its facilities, including investment income, all as calculated in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles as prescribed by the State Auditor. Revenues shall not include proceeds from the sale or other disposition of any part of the facilities, condemnation awards or proceeds of insurance, except use and occupancy or business interruption insurance, received with respect to the facilities.
- (6) "WPCRLF Regulations" shall mean the Water Pollution Control Revolving Loan Fund Program Regulations effective for projects funded on and after December 19, 2004.
- 1.02. CORRELATIVE WORDS. Words of the masculine gender shall be understood to include correlative words of the feminine and neuter genders. Unless the context shall otherwise indicate, the singular shall include the plural and the word "person" shall include corporations and associations, including public bodies, as well as natural persons.

ARTICLE II - WARRANTIES, REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS

- 2.01. WARRANTIES, REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS. The Loan Recipient warrants, represents and covenants that:
 - (1) The Loan Recipient has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to comply with the provisions hereof.
 - (2) The Loan Recipient is not subject to bankruptcy, insolvency, or reorganization and is not in default of, or otherwise subject to, any agreement or any law, administrative regulation, judgment, decree, note, resolution, charter or ordinance which would restrain or enjoin it from entering into, or complying with this Agreement.
 - (3) There is no material action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation, at law or in equity, before any court or public body pending which seeks to restrain or enjoin the Loan Recipient from entering into or complying with this Agreement.
 - (4) The Loan Recipient knows of no reason why any future required permits, real property interests, or approvals for the Project cannot be obtained within the time frame required by this loan agreement.
 - (5) The Loan Recipient shall undertake the Project on its own responsibility. The Loan Recipient is responsible for the proper planning, design, construction, operation, maintenance, replacement, performance, and fiscal integrity of the project. The Department's approval of any document does not relieve the Loan Recipient or any others of any liabilities or responsibilities. Such approval of any document is for loan eligibility or allowability purposes only and does not establish or convey any such liability or responsibility.
 - (6) The Loan Recipient has, or will have prior to advertisement of the project for bids, a procurement protest procedure in accordance with Appendix I of the WPCRLF

Regulations for dealing with third parties and shall independently resolve any bid protest or other dispute between the Loan Recipient and a third party.

- (7) The financial information delivered by the Loan Recipient to the Department is current and correct. The Loan Recipient shall provide the Department with additional financial information via the audits required by Section 49-17-87 of the Mississippi Code and other notification of changing conditions relating to the Loan Recipient's ability to repay this Loan.
- (8) The Loan Recipient agrees to design, acquire land and easements, and construct the Project in accordance with the Project schedule, delays incident to strikes, riots or acts of God beyond the reasonable control of the Loan Recipient excepted.
- (9) The Loan Recipient covenants that this Agreement is entered into for the purpose of borrowing moneys to design, acquire land and easements, construct, and place in operation, the Project which will in all events serve a public purpose. The Loan Recipient covenants that it will, under all conditions, complete and place the Project in operation to the end that the public need will be met.
- (10) The Loan Recipient must accept flows from any community or area designated in the approved facilities plan to be served by the system funded by the WPCRLF loan, generally without regard to any condition other than user charges developed on an equitable cost basis and the terms of the interlocal agreements required by the WPCRLF Regulations.
- 2.02. COMPLIANCE WITH STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS. The Loan Recipient agrees to comply with all applicable state statutes and regulations including, but not limited to, the WPCRLF Regulations. The WPCRLF Regulations are attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes.
- 2.03. PROHIBITION AGAINST ENCUMBRANCES. The Loan Recipient is prohibited from selling, leasing or disposing of any part of the Project which would materially reduce its operational integrity unless the written consent of the Department is first secured. The Loan Recipient is also prohibited from selling, leasing or transferring ownership of all or a substantial portion of the Project to another entity unless the written consent of the Department is first secured.
- 2.04. LOCAL FUNDS. In addition to the proceeds of this Loan, the Loan Recipient covenants that it has obtained, or will obtain sufficient moneys from other sources to complete and place the Project in operation. Should the Department not award additional loan funds, this shall not constitute a waiver of the Loan Recipient's covenants to complete and place the Project in operation.

ARTICLE III - OPERATION AND FISCAL INTEGRITY OF THE SYSTEM

3.01. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PROJECT. The Loan Recipient shall operate and maintain the Project in a proper, sound and economical manner and shall promptly make all necessary repairs and replacements.

- 3.02. ADDITIONS AND MODIFICATIONS. The Loan Recipient may make any additions, modifications or improvements to the Project which it deems desirable and which do not materially reduce the operational integrity of any part of the Project. All such additions, modifications, or improvements must be approved by the Department and, if approved, shall become part of the Project.
- 3.03. COLLECTION OF REVENUES. The Loan Recipient shall use its best efforts to collect all rates, fees and other charges due to it. The Loan Recipient shall establish liens on premises served by the Project for the amount of all delinquent rates, fees and other charges where such action is permitted by law. The Loan Recipient shall, to the full extent permitted by law, cause to discontinue the services of the Project and use its best efforts to shut off water service furnished to persons who are delinquent beyond customary grace periods in the payment of Project rates, fees and other charges. The Loan Recipient shall comply and require compliance with its approved User Charge System during the life of the Project.
- 3.04. LOAN RECIPIENT ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING PROCEDURES. The Loan Recipient shall maintain project accounts in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles as prescribed by the State Auditor.

ARTICLE IV - DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES

- 4.01. EVENTS OF DEFAULT. Each of the following events is hereby declared an event of default:
 - (1) Failure of the Loan Recipient to make any loan repayment when it is due and such failure shall continue for a period of thirty (30) days.
 - (2) Failure to comply with the provisions of this Agreement or in the performance or observance of any of the covenants or actions required by this Agreement.
 - (3) Any warranty, representation or other statement by, or on behalf of, the Loan Recipient contained in this Agreement or in any information furnished in compliance with, or in reference to, this Agreement, which is false or misleading in any material respect.
 - (4) An order or decree entered, with the acquiescence of the Loan Recipient, appointing a receiver of any part of the Project or Revenues thereof; or if such order or decree, having been entered without the consent or acquiescence of the Loan Recipient, shall not be vacated or discharged or stayed on appeal within sixty (60) days after the entry thereof.
 - (5) Any proceeding instituted, with the acquiescence of the Loan Recipient, for the purpose of effecting a compromise between the Loan Recipient and its creditors or for the purpose of adjusting the claims of such creditors, pursuant to any federal or state statute now or hereafter enacted, if the claims of such creditors are payable from Revenues of the Project.

- (6) Any bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar proceeding instituted by, or against, the Loan Recipient under federal or state bankruptcy or insolvency laws now or hereafter in effect and, if instituted against the Loan Recipient, is not dismissed within sixty (60) days after filing.
- (7) Failure to give timely notice of default as required below when such failure shall continue for a period of thirty (30) days.
- 4.02. NOTICE OF DEFAULT. The Loan Recipient shall give the Department immediate written notice of an event of default.
- 4.03. REMEDIES. Upon any event of default and subject to the rights of bondholders with prior liens, the Department may enforce its rights by utilizing one or more of the following remedies:
 - (1) By mandamus or other proceeding at law or in equity, cause to establish and collect fees and charges for use of the Project and to require the Loan Recipient to fulfill this Agreement.
 - (2) By action or suit in equity, require the Loan Recipient to account for all moneys received from the Department or from the ownership of the Project and to account for the receipt, use, application or disposition of the Revenues.
 - (3) By action or suit in equity, enjoin any acts or things which may be unlawful or in violation of the rights of the Department.
 - (4) By applying to a court of competent jurisdiction, cause to appoint a receiver to manage the Project, establish and collect fees and charges, and apply the Revenues to the reduction of the obligations under this Agreement.
 - (5) By certifying to the Commissioner of the Mississippi Department of Revenue delinquency on loan repayments, the Department may intercept the delinquent amount, plus ten (10) percent annual penalty interest on the amount due to the Department, from any unobligated funds due to the Loan Recipient under any revenue or tax sharing fund established by the State. Penalty interest shall accrue on any amount due and payable beginning on the thirtieth (30th) day following the date upon which payment is due. The penalty interest shall be compounded monthly.
 - (6) By notifying financial market credit rating agencies.
 - (7) By administratively charging or suing for payment of amounts due, or becoming due, plus ten (10) percent annual penalty interest which shall accrue on any amount due and payable beginning on the thirtieth (30th) day after such notification by the Department, together with all costs of collection, including attorneys' fees. The penalty interest shall be compounded monthly.

- (8) By accelerating the repayment schedule or increasing the interest rate in accordance with the WPCRLF Regulations.
 - (9) By withholding payments to the Loan Recipient.
- (10) By terminating the Loan Agreement, after providing thirty (30) days written notice of such intent to terminate the Loan Agreement. Such termination will not affect the duty of the Loan Recipient to repay loan funds paid thus far.
- 4.04. DELAY AND WAIVER. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon event of default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such default or acquiescence therein, and every such right and power may be exercised as often as may be deemed expedient. No waiver or any default under this Agreement shall extend to or affect any subsequent event of default, whether of the same or different provision of this Agreement, or shall impair consequent rights or remedies.

ARTICLE V - GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 5.01. DISCHARGE OF OBLIGATIONS. All loan repayments required to be made under this Agreement shall be cumulative. Any deficiencies in any month shall be added to the repayment due in the succeeding month and all months thereafter until fully repaid. Repayments shall continue to be secured by this Agreement until all of the repayments required shall be fully repaid to the State Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund. If, at any time, the Loan Recipient shall have repaid the Loan and interest required, the pledge of, and lien on, the Revenues to the State Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund shall be no longer in effect.
- 5.02. PROJECT RECORD AND STATEMENT. Books, records, reports, design documents, contract documents, and papers related to the Project shall be available to the authorized representatives of the Department and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency for inspection at any reasonable time after the Loan Recipient has executed a loan agreement and before one year has elapsed after the Loan Recipient repays the loan in full. If litigation, a claim, an appeal, or an audit is begun before the end of the one year period, all records must be kept for one year after the litigation, appeal, claim, or audit is complete or resolved.
- 5.03. ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS UNDER AGREEMENT. The Department may assign any part of its rights under this Agreement without the consent of the Loan Recipient. The Loan Recipient shall not assign rights created by this Agreement without the consent of the Department.
- 5.04. AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT. Modification, changes or amendments to this Agreement may be made upon mutual agreement of the parties hereto. However, any change, supplement, modification or amendment of any term, provision or condition of this Agreement shall be (1) in writing and signed by both parties, and (2) consistent with applicable statutes, rules, regulations, executive orders, or written agreements between the Department and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.

- 5.05. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be construed and enforced as if such invalid or unenforceable provision had not been contained herein.
- 5.06. CONFLICTS CLAUSE. In the event that any provision of this Agreement conflicts with the WPCRLF Regulations, the Regulations will govern unless this Agreement specifically provides otherwise.
- 5.07. EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT. This Agreement becomes effective upon execution by the Department and the Loan Recipient. This Agreement will not be altered by the Loan Recipient after execution by the Department.
- 5.08. BONDS AND INSURANCE REQUIRED. The Loan Recipient shall require contractors to provide performance and payment bonds for the full amount of the contracts. Insurance against all risks during the period of construction shall be provided. Builder's risk or similar types of insurance in the amount of the full replacement cost of the Project shall be provided to the extent that such insurance is obtainable from time to time against any one or more of such risks.

The Loan Recipient shall cause insurance to be obtained and maintained against such risks as is customary during construction. Insurance requirements include workers' compensation, comprehensive general liability, contractors' indemnification obligations, vehicle liability, flood and property insurance. The Department reserves the right to require business interruption insurance when the Project includes revenue producing facilities and when such revenue produced therefrom is to be used for repayment of the loan. Any such requirement shall be included in the Project Specific Loan Conditions. The proceeds of insurance policies received as a result of damage to, or destruction of, facilities or structures shall be used to restore or replace damaged portions of the facilities. If such proceeds are insufficient, the Loan Recipient shall provide such restoration or replacement of the damaged portions of the facilities. Such restoration or replacement shall be promptly completed.

The Loan Recipient shall cause the Project, as each part thereof is certified by the engineer responsible for overseeing construction as completed, to be insured by an insurance company or companies licensed to do business in the State of Mississippi against such risks as are customary in connection with the operation of facilities of like size, type and location in customary amounts to the extent such insurance is obtainable from time to time against any one or more of such risks. Such insurance shall be maintained at least until such time as the loan amount has been completely repaid.

ARTICLE VI - CLEAN WATER ACT AND OTHER FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS

6.01. TITLE VI PROVISIONS. The Loan Recipient shall comply with all provisions of Title VI of the Clean Water Act and regulations thereunder.

- 6.02. APPLICABLE STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS, REGULATIONS, AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS. The Loan Recipient shall comply with all applicable state and federal laws, regulations, and executive orders as required by the WPCRLF Regulations, Appendix J.
- 6.03. SINGLE AUDIT ACT. The Loan Recipient shall comply with all provisions of the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and regulations thereunder. When required by the Act, the Loan Recipient must submit the required copies of its Single Audit to the Department and the designated Federal Clearinghouse, within the time frames allowed in the Act.

ARTICLE VII - DETAILS OF FINANCING

- 7.01. AMOUNT OF LOAN. The amount of the Loan authorized is \$2,495,797.77.
- 7.02. PROJECT BUDGET. The Loan Recipient agrees to the following Project Budget. Payments to the Loan Recipient for each cost item may not exceed the sum of that project budget line item and any remaining contingency. Payments out of the contingency line item may be further limited if the Department determines that such payments could jeopardize completion of the Project. Amendments to the project budget must be requested by the Loan Recipient and approved by the Department, and must be in accordance with the WPCRLF Regulations.

	Loan Amount
(1) Planning and Loan Application Phase Professional Services	\$30,000.00
(2) Design and Land Acquisition Phase Professional Services	\$_182,445.65
(3) Land and Easement Costs	\$0.00
(4) Construction	\$2,155,104.00
(5) Construction Phase Professional Services	\$_109,274.50
(6) Contingency	\$
(7) Subtotal	\$ <u>2,476,824.15</u>
(8) Overpayment Interest Penalty Accrual	\$0.00
(9) Interest Accrued	\$18,973.62
(10) TOTAL LOAN AMOUNT	\$ <u>2,495,797.77</u>

7.03. INTEREST RATE AND ACCRUAL. The rate of interest on the unpaid principal of the Loan is 1.75 percent per annum, to be compounded monthly. Interest on amounts paid to the

Loan Recipient shall commence on <u>September 20, 2018</u> the last construction contract completion date as established in the initial loan agreement in accordance with WPCRLF Regulation Rule 7.3.I (1). Interest accrued prior to initiation of the repayment process will be added to the final allowable project costs to determine the principal amount to be repaid by the Loan Recipient.

- 7.04. REPAYMENT SCHEDULE. The Loan Recipient hereby authorizes the Mississippi Department of Revenue to withhold \$12,687.79 monthly from the amount of sales tax reimbursement it is to remit to said Loan Recipient under Section 27-65-75, Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, for repayment of the loan amount as specified in Article 7.01. of this Agreement for a period of 232 months, to begin January, 2021, subject to amendment in accordance with the WPCRLF Regulations. The monthly repayments to be made by the Mississippi Department of Revenue to the State Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund from the Loan Recipient for the repayment of the loan amount as specified in Article 7.01. of this Agreement made to said Loan Recipient are hereby determined to be \$12,687.79 for a period of 232 months, to begin February, 2021, with the exception of that portion of the repayments specified below in Article 7.05. as the administrative fee. The Mississippi Department of Revenue will deposit the administrative fee portion of the loan repayments into State Treasury Fund #3588 until such time that the administrative fee is collected in full. This repayment schedule is subject to amendment in accordance with the WPCRLF Regulations.
- 7.05. ADMINISTRATIVE FEE. An administrative fee of \$124,789.89, which is five percent (5%) of the final loan principal amount, will be collected from the loan repayment amounts described in Article 7.04. to defray the costs of administering the fund. Beginning with the initiation of the repayment process and until such time that the total administrative fee is collected, the interest portion of each repayment will not be charged, and in lieu of the interest portion, an equal amount of the repayment will be collected as the administrative fee.
- 7.06. BIDS IN EXCESS OF BUDGET AMOUNTS. Should the bids for construction, equipment and supplies, and testing for this project exceed the budget amounts for these items plus construction contingency, the Department may terminate this loan agreement in accordance with the procedures described in Article 4.03(10).
- 7.07. AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. The Loan Recipient understands and agrees that this loan award is based upon anticipated federal, state match, and other funds being made available to the Department. The Loan Recipient agrees that should such anticipated funds not be made available to the Department, the Department may delay payments to the Loan Recipient, may terminate the loan agreement, and/or may recover any previous payments made to the Loan Recipient. The Loan Recipient releases the Department from all liability for any claims or damages related to such actions and further agrees not to take any legal or other actions against the Department in regard to such claims, damages, or actions by the Department.
- 7.08. PROHIBITION OF DUPLICATE FUNDING. The Loan Recipient hereby agrees that all costs requested for reimbursement from the State Revolving Fund have not been, and will not be, also requested or received from other State or Federal agency funding sources.

ARTICLE VIII - PROJECT BUDGET PERIOD

8.01. PROJECT BUDGET PERIOD. Unless amended, the budget period for this project begins on <u>January 1, 2016</u>, and expires on <u>June 20, 2020</u>. No costs that are incurred or requested after the expiration date will be eligible. The expiration date was determined based on 30 days after the Department's final construction observation. Department approval of loan eligible time extension change orders will automatically extend the budget period through such loan eligible date.

ARTICLE IX - PROJECT DESCRIPTION

9.01. PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The Project shall mean facilities funded in whole or in part under this Loan Agreement as follows:

The project includes replacing four (4) existing pump or lift stations and rehabilitating two (2) pump stations, including all related appurtenances.

The loan eligible scope is specifically limited to that identified as eligible in the approved facilities plan, and as further described by plans, specifications, contract documents, and contract change orders approved as eligible by the Department. The Loan Recipient hereby agrees that no additional eligible scope will be added to this Project Description.

ARTICLE X - PROJECT SPECIFIC LOAN CONDITIONS

- 10.01. PROJECT SPECIFIC LOAN CONDITIONS. The Loan Recipient shall comply with the following Project Specific Loan Conditions and any amendments made thereto pursuant to the provisions of the WPCRLF Regulations.
 - (1) The Loan Recipient agrees to the following schedule in accordance with the WPCRLF Regulations. Earlier completion of certain actions may require earlier completion of other actions.
 - a. By March 29, 2018, submit a complete set of plans, specifications and contract documents on each construction contract, limited site certificates from the Loan Recipient and title counsel for all real property (eligible and ineligible), and other submittals if required by WPCRLF Regulation Rule 7.3.D.(2)(c) (Submitted March 29, 2018);
 - b. By June 27, 2018, secure approval of plans, specifications and contract documents on each construction contract by the Department (Approved October 9, 2018);
 - c. By <u>September 25, 2018</u>, but prior to advertisement for bids on each construction contract, submit clear site certificates from the Loan Recipient and title counsel for all real property (eligible and ineligible), secure necessary local funds for

- the project and submit proof of such funds, and submit any other required permits or clearances (Submitted September 24, 2018);
- d. By September 25, 2018, advertise each construction contract for bids (Advertised September 27, 2018);
- e. By November 9, 2018, but no later than 45 days after advertisement for construction bids on each construction contract, receive bids (Received October 30, 2018);
- f. By November 23, 2018, but no later than 14 days after receipt of bids on each construction contract, submit the completed MBE/WBE documentation (Submitted November 8, 2018);
- g. By November 30, 2018, but no later than 21 days after receipt of bids on each construction contract, submit the bid package, a loan amendment request, and all necessary executed professional services contracts (Submitted December 5, 2018);
- h. By January 8, 2019, but no later than 60 days after receipt of bids on each construction contract, execute and submit construction contract documents and issue and submit a copy of the notice to proceed (Submitted February 20, 2019);
- i. By November 15, 2019 (90% of construction contract time), enact the approved user charge system and ordinance and submit proof of enactment (Submitted July 15, 2020);
- j. By November 15, 2019 (90% of construction contract time), develop and implement a Fiscal Sustainability Plan (FSP) and submit the required FSP certification (**Submitted January 13, 2020**);
- k. By <u>December 15, 2019</u> (date may change due to approved change orders), but no later than the contract completion date on each construction contract, complete construction (Completed March 25, 2020);
- 1. By <u>December 25, 2019</u>, but no later than 10 days after completion on each construction contract, notify the Department of construction completion (Notified March 25, 2020);
- m. By January 14, 2020, but no later than 30 days after the contract completion date on each construction contract, submit all change orders which include time extensions, or a request and justification for delaying Department's final construction observation (Submitted January 14, 2020);

- n. By January 14, 2020, but no later than 30 days after the contract completion date on each construction contract, the Department will perform a final construction observation (**Performed May 21, 2020**);
- o. By February 13, 2020, but no later than 30 days after the Department's final construction observation on each construction contract, the Loan Recipient must submit the following: final loan payment requests; approvable summary change order; record drawings for the entire project funded in whole or in part with WPCRLF funds; the engineer's certification of compliance with plans, specifications, and contract documents; final professional services contract amendments, if any; and all other administrative forms and documents required by the Loan Agreement. Loan payment requests submitted after this date are not allowable, regardless of when the costs were incurred (Submitted June 18, 2020);
- (2) Should the Loan Recipient be subject to any administrative order, court order, or other enforcement action presently or in the future, the Loan Recipient shall comply with such enforcement action regardless of any schedules, document submittals or approvals, or any other requirements under this Loan Agreement. Any such schedules, document submittals or approvals, or any other requirements under this Loan Agreement which vary from the enforcement action requirements shall in no way relieve the Loan Recipient from compliance with such enforcement action, nor shall such enforcement action relieve the Loan Recipient from compliance with any Loan Agreement requirement.
- (3) If any ineligible construction, equipment, supplies, or testing are added to this Project, the final payment for related services shall be reduced to reflect eligible costs using one of the following methods.
 - a. The Loan Recipient shall submit separate invoices for eligible and ineligible work. Contracts for all related services shall have separate compensation clauses and cost ceilings for eligible and ineligible work.
 - b. The payments shall be prorated by the eligibility ratio shown below. The final ratio shall be based on actual, final costs for construction, equipment and supplies, and testing; an interim ratio may be used as needed.

Eligibility Ratio = <u>Eligible Construction/Equipment/Supplies/Testing Cost</u>
Total Construction/Equipment/Supplies/Testing Cost

If it becomes apparent that the payments for related services will exceed the eligible amount, the Department may limit payments prior to the final payment.

(4) The Loan Recipient shall undertake the six affirmative steps as stated in Appendix D, of the WPCRLF Regulations and as further described in the Department's MBE/WBE Utilization Guidance to assure minority and women's business enterprises have the maximum feasible opportunity to participate in a fair share of the subagreements awarded under this

- Project. The fair share objectives negotiated for this Project are 3.6% minority and 2.1% women's business enterprises.
- 10.02. SUPPLEMENTAL FY-2017 PROJECT SPECIFIC LOAN CONDITIONS. The following Project Specific Loan Conditions are included pursuant to WPCRLF Program changes which resulted from the federal Water Resources Reform and Development Act of 2014, P.L. 113-121 (WRRDA), and/or from the exhaustion of the banked equivalency/cross-cutter compliance utilized by the WPCRLF Program since FY-2001:
 - (1) Additional "Cross-cutting" Federal Authorities. The Loan Recipient understands and agrees that this project must comply, as applicable, with the additional "cross-cutting" federal authorities, as outlined in Part 2, Sections III.A, B, C, I and J of the "Water Pollution Control Revolving Loan Fund Program Final FY-2017 Intended Use Plan." This condition supersedes and constitutes a variance to WPCRLF Regulation Rule 7.1.B.
 - (2) Environmental Review [WRRDA Section 5002(1)]. The Loan Recipient understands and agrees that this project must comply with 40CFR35.3140(b) {Tier 1 "NEPAlike" review}, as outlined in Part 2, Section III.D of the "Water Pollution Control Revolving Loan Fund Program Final FY-2017 Intended Use Plan." This condition supersedes and constitutes a variance to WPCRLF Regulations Appendix B.
 - (3) **Fiscal Sustainability Plan [WRRDA Section 5003(2)]**. The Loan Recipient shall develop and implement a Fiscal Sustainability Plan (FSP), as outlined in Part 2, Section III.E of the "Water Pollution Control Revolving Loan Fund Program Final FY-2017 Intended Use Plan," and shall certify that the required FSP has been developed and implemented by the date established in the Loan Schedule [Article X, Section 10.01(1)], which represents 90% of construction completion.
 - (4) Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) [WRRDA Section 5002]. The Loan Recipient shall maintain project accounts according to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) as issued by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), including standards relating to the reporting of infrastructure assets. The most recent applicable standard is GASB Statement No. 34 (GASB 34), issued in June 1999.
 - (5) Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act [Cross-Cutter]. As outlined in Part 2, Section III.H of the "Water Pollution Control Revolving Loan Fund Program Final FY-2017 Intended Use Plan," the Loan Recipient shall comply with the federal "Uniform Act" in the acquisition of all land/easements/right-of-way required for the project. This condition supersedes and constitutes a variance to WPCRLF Regulations Appendix J, Item M.
 - (6) Davis Bacon Prevailing Wage Rates [WRRDA Section 5002]. The Loan Recipient shall comply with all applicable Davis Bacon (DB) requirements, as referenced in Section 513 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1372).

- (7) American Iron and Steel [WRRDA Section 5004]. The Loan Recipient shall comply with all applicable American Iron and Steel (AIS) requirements, as outlined in Section 608 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1388).
- (8) Federal Procurement for Engineering Services [WRRDA Section 5002]. As outlined in Part 2, Section III.M of the "Water Pollution Control Revolving Loan Fund Program Final FY-2017 Intended Use Plan," the Loan Recipient shall ensure that all WPCRLF-funded contracts for program management, construction management, feasibility studies, preliminary engineering, design, engineering, surveying, mapping, or architectural related services are negotiated in the same manner as a contract for architectural and engineering services is negotiated under 40 U.S.C. 1101 et seq. This condition supersedes and constitutes a variance to WPCRLF Regulation Rule 7.3.B(2)(f); Appendix A, Item A.(11); and Appendix C.
- (9) **Signage [Non-statutory EPA Mandate].** As outlined in Part 2, Section III.P of the "Water Pollution Control Revolving Loan Fund Program Final FY-2017 Intended Use Plan," the Loan Recipient shall ensure that a project-specific EPA Public Awareness Notification (provided by MDEQ) is displayed on a bulletin board/sign in a prominent location at the project site for the duration of the contract. The Loan Recipient acknowledges and understands that the Notification should also be displayed in other prominent locations (Loan Recipient's office, website, court house, library, etc.) accessible to the public.

ORIGINAL

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Commission has caused this Agreement to be executed on its behalf by the Executive Director of the Department and the Loan Recipient has caused this Agreement to be executed on its behalf by its Authorized Representative. It is agreed that this Agreement No. SRF-C280885-07-2 supersedes and replaces the previous Agreement No. SRF-C280885-07-1.

CITY OF 1	UPELO	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
•	Timmons er, Water & Light Department	By: Chris Wells Executive Director
(Date)		November 6, 2020 (Date)
		STATE OF MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
		Commissioner
		(Date)